Office of the Prime Minister

Prime Minister Minister Responsible for Ministerial
Services

Minister for National Security and Intelligence

Minister of Tourism

1 4 APR 206

William Howard
Email: fyi-request-2549-86a2813c@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mr Howard

Official Information Request Relating to Communications from the PM to the
Remuneration Authority

| refer to your Official Information Act request of 5 March 2015 for “all correspondence that
the Right Honourable Prime Minister John Key has made to the Remuneration Authority
while serving as Prime Minister of the country, and the replies to that communication if
available.”

On 2 April 2015 | wrote to you extending the deadline of your request until 28 April 2015 to
allow time for consultation. | am now in a position to respond to your request.

Please find attached copies of the Prime Minister's correspondence to the Remuneration
Authority. Some correspondence from the Prime Minister to the Remuneration Authority is
being withheld under the following sections of the Official Information Act:

e Section 9(2)(ba) of the Official Information Act as withholding the information is
necessary to “protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or
which any person has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of
any enactment, where the making available of the information-

o would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information
from the same source, and it is in the public interest that such information
should continue to be supplied.

o would be likely otherwise to damage the public interest.”

e Section 9(2)(f)(iv) as withholding the information is necessary to “maintain the
constitutional conventions for the time being which protect the confidentiality of
advice tendered by Ministers of the Crown and officials.”

e Section 9(2)(g)(i) as withholding the information is necessary to ‘maintain the
effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinions
by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an organisation or officers
and employees of any department or organisation in the course of their duty.”

Correspondence from the Remuneration Authority in response to the Prime Minister is being
withheld under the following sections of the Official Information Act:

e Section 9(2)(ba) of the Official Information Act as withholding the information is
necessary to “protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or
which any person has been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of
any enactment, where the making available of the information-
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o would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information
from the same source, and it is in the public interest that such information
should continue to be supplied.

o would be likely otherwise to damage the public interest.”

e Section 9(2)(f)(iv) as withholding the information is necessary to “maintain the
constitutional conventions for the time being which protect the confidentiality of
aadvice tendered by Ministers of the Crown and officials.”

e Section 9(2)(g)(i) as withholding the information is necessary to “maintain the
effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinions
by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or members of an organisation or officers
and employees of any department or organisation in the course of their duty.”

Where information has been withheld under section 9 of the Official Information Act, no
public interest in releasing the withheld information has been identified that would be
sufficient to override the reasons for withholding it.

You are entitled to ask the Ombudsman to review this response under section 28(3) of the
Official Information Act.

Yours sincerely

o (o8 legom

Wayne Eagleson
Chief of Staff
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Dear Mr Wintringham (\\\f s /\wﬁ
\ s

A\
Thank you for your letterof 1 B‘S temf%ﬁ outlining your view on a
new determination for/ @yentary S ai:;lé d allowances.

\§\>

\

We accept and ag th’ your v{qy.t there should be no adjustment to

Members’ re or th xpenses allowance this year. On
that ba31s seek to 'more lengthy submission on the
matter.

| Than@%g prov1<i%g\lshg)opportumty for feedback.

cerelyﬂ \

A%

Hon John Key
PRIME MINISTER
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Dear Ms Foulkes f,;j?‘\:\“\:;w"
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Thank you for writing to me @ ntIy on the r?ﬁ&emf Members of Parliament
remuneration. / 2/\ x—x\s
SO

| was pleased to see w/letter @gknoWledgement of the ongoing need for
restraint and Iead the publi éctor with respect to pay increases. That has
certainly been Spvbach th IS rs have taken in dealing with recent public
sector wage é \

| also note\tn thorlty SQLEW }1at a prolonged period of nil increases for

parlia rft fans sis no témable and that a “modest” increase is anticipated.
Fma( Lls a mattérfor thé Authority, provided it does take into account the state
of the\e”c‘onomy as ré 4\Led in the amending legislation passed in 2009.

3y
\/ ,

My strong prete\eQ however is for the Authority to continue with a nil increase for
Members/o’blﬂ'%aﬂa ament for the coming year. In addition to continuing tight economic
conditiong, the Aﬁthonty should also take into account the fact that as high income
earnerf@embers have received a significant tax cut recently.

If, however the Authority decides to give Members of Parliament an increase, my
strong submission is that it should be of the same order as the bulk of settled public
sector pay claims; that is in the 1% to 1.5% range.

Yours sincerely

Rt Hon John Key
PRIME MINISTER
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Dear Mr Errington i "\ R %H‘ by

Thank you for your letter d) 22 Se embe @S\grd ng remuneration of Members

of Parliament.

With respect to the {> proposa o%r ase MP salaries by 1.5%, | have no
particular commen\Qto ake other ‘h n{onote that this seems consistent with both
public sector sala no ad need for restraint in this area.

4

DN \>
In your le er}o@o sought my toimments on the proposal to compensate MPs for the
remova \/?avel entitfel mep&

/

| an’f % vour ensatmg MPs for the removal of the travel entitlement for two
reaéen‘s““F rst, | doﬁﬁb % it is necessary. The majority of MPs either did not qualify for
the entT>Iement, %hd’n t use it much if at all during this current term of Parliament.
While MPs h/@ n entitlement, in practise the actual monetary loss for many of
them has J% latively small. Second, in light of the current economic climate | do not

beheve tha rz>\>ensat|ng MPs for the lost of the entitlement is desirable.

| appreciat: \at)e’the opportunity to provide the Authority with a submission on these
matters.

Yours sincerely

Rt Hon John Key
PRIME MINISTER
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Thank you for your letter dated 3@ arch 2 %\dmg the Parliamentary
Salaries and AIIowances *tg;nmatlon

| agree with the Authe oposed\ n not to increase parliamentary
salaries to reflect t ction in vali e overall remuneration caused by
removing the paf‘s%n erseas el eneflt.
Giventhe e };cwcumsfm a‘facmg New Zealand, the Authority’s proposed
deCISlon ro natﬁ. one
Yoﬂn rely \ >

b (_“ P \/
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P

Rt Hoﬁd\hn}(ey
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Dear Mr Errington <\)\> Qkk)

Thank you for your letter October ré@\dm emuneration of Members
or Parliament. O

I am comfortable w@h&w{posed lirtrease of 1.9% for Members of

Parliament. <\ \\>
With respec t ssibility 8@%/%% an additional junior whip position for
ppo

large politi s, lamsu e provided the threshold is high. My view
is that lty s thinki threshold of around 40 is too low - 50 to 55
MPs more a The current arrangements of two paid whips

ag quate h%a(ﬁ\c’us lower than that number.
B

Thankyou for t} &pﬁ@tumty to comment on these matters.
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Dear Ms Foulkes ( ““\l‘ > < '\\H\-/

N\
Thank you for your letter dated%}bber reg” t@v emuneration of Members of

Parliament. <\ / O —l;/
s/ an ong61;ng\n)l
h

As you note in your letter/ 2d for restraint and leadership in the

public sector. In my wtt@ ropnaté to e growth in the Consumer Price Index
as the key factor in e;m;hmg an r ase in MPs salaries. | note that the most

recent CPl was 15\/\) A vould s%ﬁ increase at this level.

With respect to \the-/zv?huneratlon 0 isters, | understand your view that this may be

falling behi re\t;}a t publi pkla{)e sector equivalents. While that may be right, | do
not supp Is receivi Her percentage increases than other MPs. Ministers,

like othe? re not/! m@rgyees as such and there is an element of public service
and sac¢ ificezinvolved—i em taking on these roles. This is the case in overseas
jUI’lSdIC‘t\OH,S as well, (wQeTq y understanding is that often Ministers are paid less than
the most semor .servants they work with.

/>
| apprecnated/ R,hé\moportumty to set out my views on these matters and wish the
Authonty wel ints-deliberation.

Yedrs sincerely

Rt Hon John Key
PRIME MINJSTER
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27 January 2015

Mr John Errington //} _ /<
Chairman \V\?f} _:P/‘\\)
Remuneration Authority \S :‘\\\\/ ' L )
PO Box 10084 _/}\\()\ i
Wellington AR Y >
~ Y O
) ~2\\
Q= Sl
S K_\ q—-\\s._hh_’/ /,—_‘h\ % ~
Dear Mr Errington €2 NG ( Q\Jv

f/_-\"\ y} x'\/ -x\‘ﬁ_/
Thank you for your letter dated 17 Dece E@f&ﬂh regardin %Bemuneration Authority’s
upcoming determination for Parliame alaries and al!\d{/;/\a-n\ges.

NP

I acknowledge the statutory role ofit\h@thority taé@tg\r?yme MP’s salaries and allowances
independently, and that is as it should be. \‘:\g\\;\ :
<ﬂ %) Q
i (N S .
In particular | note the \io;pki/tbef Authoriﬁ\iﬁ Ej\ng under the Members of Parliament
{Remuneration and Sepvice! \/_ef 2013{/ g\;the value of any personal benefit made

under any determi afcl\azgu der the\%\nd to take that into account in determining
salaries. As yourl; e{;’;{nﬁ ates, th'sv:v\m »-doubt evolve as better data is available.

o
% DN o
in respondi%t invitation for_tcomment on MP remuneration, | will confine my
commentsﬂ?_ verall movemeéntof total salaries.

A Q\l
Whil%/gﬁiev,%ur con\e E}Rat the Authority is conscious of the ongoing need for
constrhiqt?aﬁd Ieadef{ﬁi%\}q a viz MPs salaries, you go on to talk of an increase in total

remunera‘l‘?on fo; %@ound 3.5%.

g

9.
Given the CL/I}'-I‘??I{V ry low inflation environment, my view is that a zero increase in total MP
remunera@pi@u be the appropriate decision. This is particularly the case given

New Zea@’ane!@s\sét to enjoy a low inflation environment for some into the future.
\ L

Prime Minister
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